

NO. 30049

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

JOHN M. CORBOY and STEPHEN GARO  
AGHJAYAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

MARK J. BENNETT, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General, State of Hawaii; the  
COUNTY OF MAUI; and the COUNTY OF  
KAUAI,

Defendants-Appellees.

T.A. NO. 07-0086 CONSOLIDATED  
(Other Civil Action)

APPEAL FROM:

- 1) FINAL JUDGMENT, filed August 7, 2009
- 2) ORDER GRANTING STATE OF HAWAII'S AND ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, filed June 26, 2009
- 3) ORDERS GRANTING EACH COUNTY'S JOINDER IN STATE OF HAWAII'S AND ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, filed June 15, 2009 and August 7, 2009
- 4) ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' COUNTER-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, filed July 29, 2009

TAX APPEAL COURT

JUDGE: Gary W.B. Chang

[CAPTION CONTINUED]

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
STATE OF HAWAII AND ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
<u>II. STANDARD OF REVIEW</u> .....	3
<u>III. ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
<u>A. The challenged exemptions involve no racial classification, but classify instead on the basis of HHCA homesteader status, a plainly non-suspect classification.</u> .....	3
<u>1. Fact that only native Hawaiians can become homestead lessees does <b>not</b> convert classification into an ostensibly racial classification.</u> .....	4
<u>2. Taxpayers' reliance upon the fact that only native Hawaiians can become homesteaders is flawed for an additional reason: they have no standing to raise that homestead qualification because they affirmatively deny wanting a homestead.</u> .....	7
<u>B. Plaintiffs did not even attempt to rebut any of the three rational bases presented by the State.</u> .....	10
<u>C. Taxpayers' federal civil rights claims are entirely without merit.</u> .....	13
<u>1. Taxpayers' federal civil rights claims fail because the tax exemptions are <i>not</i> based upon any ostensibly racial criteria, but rather upon whether one is a HHCA homesteader or not.</u> .....	13
<u>2. Taxpayers' federal civil rights claims also fail because the <i>more specific</i> <b>federally</b> mandated Hawaiian Homes Commission Act expressly authorizes (indeed mandates) the county tax exemptions.</u> .....	14
<u>D. Although Taxpayers' Breach of Trust/Fiduciary Duty, Contracts Clause, and Equal Footing claims are not properly here on appeal, they are, in any event, wholly without merit.</u> ...	15
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Ahuna v. Dep't of Hawaiian Home Lands,</u> 64 Haw. 327, 640 P.2d 1161 (1982).....	16
<u>Ames v. Merrill Lynch,</u> 567 F.2d 1174 (2nd Cir. 1977) .....	18
<u>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell,</u> 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	2
<u>Aulson v. Blanchard,</u> 83 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	14
<u>Branson School Dist. v. Romer,</u> 958 F. Supp. 1501 (D. Colo. 1997).....	19
<u>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic,</u> 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	6
<u>Caplan &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. U.S.,</u> 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	19
<u>Carney v. Martin Luther Home,</u> 824 F.2d 643 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	6
<u>Carroll v. Nakatani,</u> 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<u>Daoang v. Dep't of Educ.,</u> 63 Haw. 501, 630 P.2d 629 (1981).....	10, 12
<u>General Electric v. Gilbert,</u> 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	6
<u>Geduldig v. Aiello,</u> 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	5, 6, 8
<u>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs,</u> 129 S. Ct. 1436 (2009).....	20
<u>Hawaii's Thousand Friends v. Anderson,</u> 70 Haw. 276, 768 P.2d 1293 (1989).....	7, 8
<u>Hodel v. Irving,</u> 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	12

<u>Idaho Conservation League v. Thomas</u> , 917 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Idaho 1995) .....	2
<u>Johnston v. Harris County Flood Control Dist.</u> , 869 F.2d 1565 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	14
<u>Kahn v. Shevin</u> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974).....	11
<u>Kaneohe Bay Cruises, Inc. v. Hirata</u> , 75 Haw. 250, 861 P.2d 1 (1993).....	10
<u>K-Mart Corp. v. Oriental Plaza, Inc.</u> , 875 F.2d 907 (1st Cir. 1989).....	2
<u>Lazy Y Ranch v. Behrens</u> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<u>Morton v. Mancari</u> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	9, 10, 14
<u>Nagle v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 63 Haw. 389, 629 P.2d 109 (1981).....	10
<u>Rice v. Cayetano</u> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	4, 9
<u>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</u> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	13
<u>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	4
<b>Statutes and Legislation</b>	
Newlands Resolution (1898).....	16, 17, 18, 20
Admission Act § 4, 73 Stat. 4 (1959).....	1, 2, 6, 14, 16, 20
Admission Act § 5(b).....	19
Admission Act §5(f) .....	16, 18
Apology Resolution .....	20
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act 42 Stat. 108 (1921).....	<i>passim</i>

HHCA § 201 .....	2
HHCA § 203 .....	17
HHCA § 204 .....	17
HHCA § 207 .....	3, 17
HHCA § 207(a).....	3
HHCA § 208 .....	3
HHCA § 208(5).....	11
HHCA § 208(7).....	15
HHCA § 208(8).....	2, 6, 14, 15, 17, 20
HHCA § 209(a).....	11, 12
HHCA § 216 .....	3
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978.....	6
Title VII .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1986.....	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 232-13 .....	1
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	18
U.S. Const., Fifteenth Amendment.....	9
U.S. Const., Fourteenth Amendment.....	9
Haw. Const., Art. XII, § 1.....	1, 16

Haw. Const., Art. XII, § 2.....	1, 16
Haw. Const., Art. XII, § 3.....	1, 10, 14, 16
Haw. Const., Art. XVI, § 7.....	16

**Ordinances**

Hawaii County Code § 19-89 .....	3
Kauai County Code § 5A-11.23(a).....	3
Maui County Code § 3.48.555.....	3
Rev. Ord. Honolulu § 8-10.23 .....	3

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Third) of Trusts.....	17
